dealership acquisitions. The decrease in used vehicle revenue includes a $74.9 million (9%) decrease in same store light vehicle retail revenue
and $40.7 million (18%) decrease in same store light vehicle wholesale revenue, partially offset by a $6.5 million (90%) increase in heavy truck
used retail revenue and a $2.7 million increase in used vehicle revenue derived from dealership acquisitions.

34

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

The $107.6 million (15%) decrease in total gross profit was a result of a $37.4 million (22%) decrease in new vehicle gross profit, a $10.9
million (13%) decrease in used vehicle gross profit, a $19.6 million (6%) decrease in parts and service gross profit and a $39.7 million
(30%) decrease in F&I gross profit. Our total gross profit margin increased 40 basis points to 16.8%, principally as a result of a mix shift to our
higher margin parts and service business, and our total light vehicle gross profit margin increased 50 basis points to 17.3%.

35

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

New Vehicle�

For the Years Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change2009 2008
(In millions)

Revenue:
New vehicle revenue�same store(1)
Luxury $ 678.0 $ 892.4 $ (214.4) (24%)
Mid-line import 917.5 1,178.8 (261.3) (22%)
Mid-line domestic 252.0 303.6 (51.6) (17%)
Value 19.2 19.9 (0.7) (4%)

Total new light vehicle revenue�same store(1) 1,866.7 2,394.7 (528.0) (22%)
Heavy truck 141.3 191.1 (49.8) (26%)

Total new vehicle revenue�same store(1) 2,008.0 2,585.8 (577.8) (22%)
New retail revenue�acquisitions 6.0 �

Total vehicle revenue, as reported

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 68